contracts are normally taken out for different regions, age
groups and individuals. Morbidity risks are also playing an
increasingly significant role. The required risk capital with a
confidence level of 99.5% for underwriting risks in life and
health reinsurance breaks down as follows:

Required risk capital 1 for underwriting risks in
life and health reinsurance

M 57

in EUR million 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Mortality risk 2 1,791.5 2,116.3

Longevity risk 1,448.4 2,505.9

Morbidity and disability risk 1,369.9 1,671.6

Lapse risk 379.6 353.7

Expense risk 158.0 163.2

Diversification (2,637.5) (3,481.0)

Underwriting risk life and health 2,509.9 3,329.7

1	 Required risk capital with a confidence level of 99.5%;
information not audited by the independent auditor

2	 Mortality risk including catastrophe risk

The monitoring of the risk exposure is complemented by reg-
ular stress tests performed with regard to selected underlying
underwriting risk factors. The impact (in % of the available
economic capital) is within the following ranges:

Hannover Re | Annual Report 202292

 
Sensitivities of the underwriting risks
(impact corridors in % of the available
economic capital)

M 58

2022 2021

Mortality +5% (excluding
annuity business) -6 to -4 -8 to -5

Morbidity +5% -4 to -2 -4 to -2

Mortality -5% (annuity business
only) -3 to -1 -5 to -2

Lapse rate +10% -2 to 0 -2 to 0

Costs +10% -1 to 0 -1 to 0

Diversification is a central management tool for our company.
We seek to spread risks as far as possible across different risk
classes and different regions. In our pricing of reinsurance
treaties we provide incentives to further increase diversifica-
tion.

Through our quality assurance measures we ensure that the
reserves established by ceding companies in accordance with
local accounting principles satisfy all requirements with re-
spect to the calculation methods used and assumptions made
(e. g. use of mortality and morbidity tables, assumptions re-
garding the lapse rate). In addition, the assumptions are con-

[…]

pecially of fixed-income assets – again reached a high level at
times in the year under review. Based on continued broad
risk diversification and the orientation of our investment port-
folio, our VaR was nevertheless clearly below the VaR upper
limit defined in our investment guidelines. It amounted to
1.3% (0.8%) as at the end of the reporting period.

 

95Hannover Re | Annual Report 2022

C
om

b
in

ed
 m

an
ag

em
en

t
re

p
or

t

 
Value at Risk 1 for the investment portfolio of the Hannover Re Group
in %

M 61

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022

1.5

1.4

1.3

1.2

1.1

1.0

0.9

0.8

0.7

1	 VaR upper limit according to Hannover Re’s investment guidelines: 2.5%

Stress tests are conducted in order to be able to map extreme
scenarios as well as normal market scenarios for the purpose
of calculating the Value at Risk. In this context, the loss po-

tentials for fair values and shareholders’ equity (before tax)
are simulated on the basis of already occurred or notional
extreme events.

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of material asset classes M 62

in EUR million
Scenario Portfolio change on

a fair value basis
Change in equity

before tax

Equity securities and
private equity

Share prices -10% -199.6 -199.6

Share prices -20% -399.2 -399.2

Share prices +10% +199.6 +199.6

Share prices +20% +399.2 +399.2

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points -1,187.9 -1,153.0

Yield increase +100 basis points -2,311.9 -2,243.5

Yield decrease -50 basis points +1,255.3 +1,219.0

Yield decrease -100 basis points +2,585.8 +2,511.8

Real estate Real estate market values -10% -381.5 -159.8

Real estate market values +10% +381.5 +94.6

Further significant risk management tools – along with the
various stress tests used to estimate the loss potential under
extreme market conditions – include sensitivity and duration
analyses and our asset / liability management (ALM). The in-
ternal capital model provides us with quantitative support for
the investment strategy as well as a broad diversity of VaR
calculations. In addition, tactical duration ranges are in place,
within which the portfolio can be positioned opportunistically
according to market expectations. The parameters for these

ranges are directly linked to our calculated risk-bearing ca-